5,500 to 5,999 $40.00 

6,000 to 6,499 $42.00 

6,500 to 6,999 $44.00 

7,000 to 7,499 $56.00 

7,500 to 7,999 $58.00 

8,000 and Over $58.00 

plus Three Dollars and Fifty Cents ($3.50) for each five hundred (500) pounds or fraction thereof in excess 

of seven thousand nine hundred ninety-nine (7,999) pounds, provided that in computing fees, the above 

table shall be applied on a percentage based according to the model year of the vehicle with respect to 

vehicles whose gross weight is not in excess of seven thousand nine hundred ninety-nine (7,999) pounds, 

as follows: 

Model Year Percent of Fee as Shown on Table 

1949 and earlier 50% 

1950 through 1953 75% 

1954 and subsequent 100% 

(b) Vehicles having a gross weight of one hundred forty thousand (140,000) pounds or more, and 

which are used temporarily or intermittently, may be issued a permit, in lieu of the annual license and 

registration, for a period not to exceed thirty (30) consecutive days or any portion thereof and shall be 

charged Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00).

[...]

crossing to get from one non-routed roadway to another. 

(2) For the purposes of this Subsection, a “motorized utility vehicle” is any motorized vehicle 

primarily manufactured for off-roadway use, which is sixty-three inches (63”) or less in width, has an 

unladen dry weight of one thousand eight hundred fifty pounds (1,850 lbs) or less, travels on less than 

six (6) wheels, and can travel up to maximum speeds of 20 miles per hour. 

(3) The registration fee of subject utility vehicles, that are the property of the Mayoral offices, 

shall be waived. 

SOURCE: GC § 23354, enacted by P.L.